
1 
 

 
 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

JANUARY 2022 

 

Pat Macrae 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5  Vicar’s Letter; January Benefice Service 

6 Magazine News; Prescription Collection; Scam Alert 

7 January Service Rota; 

8 Village Pages - St Weonards; Join us at the Christmas Services at St Weonards in December; St 

Weonards Women’s Fellowship 

9 St Weonards Women’s Fellowship continued 

10-11 St Weonards Academy School News; Garway News - Garway Hill Methodist Chapel; Garway 

Primary School and Pre-school 

12 Dead City by Sid 

13 Last Night I Saw The City Dying by Donald 

14 When They Came For Us 

15 Garway Stitchers; @GARWAY; Flicks in the Sticks 

16 Garway Heritage Group; Tim Hoverd; Orcop News; Orcop Neighbourhood Development Plan – 

Update December 2021; Flowers and Cleaning Rota 

17 OWLS - We look forward to seeing you all in 2022; Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News 

18 Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News continued; For Hoarwithy; Book Review 

19 Wildlife in our Garden; Garden Notes 

20 Garden Notes continued; Logs For Sale; Reversing Rage 

21-22 Chuckle Corner 

 

  

  



3 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors…………………………………01981 580208 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher .......................................... 01981 540790 

Garway Vacant  

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ........................................ 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ................................................ 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding ................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Robin Symonds ....................................................... 01989 730439 

Local Contact 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ................................................ 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors ............................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Mr Peter Hallewell ......................................... 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris ..................................................... 07932 668363 

Orcop Evergreens Gill Bannerman ............................................. 01981 580685 

Woman’s Fellowship Miss June Griffiths ......................................... 01981 580353 

Youth Group, Tear Fund Mrs Fay Rowlands ........................................ 01600 750242 

Orcop Hall Bookings Jude Loveridge.............................................. 01981 241614 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… .......................... 01981 580195 

St Weonards Pre-school Maggie Evans ............................................... 07855 550108 

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood .......................................... 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  .......................................................... hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones .................................................... 01600 750273 

@Garway Graham Bevan .............................................. 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson ............................................. 01600 750465 

Much Dewchurch Gardening Club Linda Ashton ................................................. 01981 540804 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler .................................................... 07940 308696 

Dore Community Transport  ...................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  .................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

Birch Ward:  Toni Fagan (Green)  tonifagan@btinternet.com  

   office hours 01981 540721  

Dinedor Hill Ward:  David Summers    david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline ...................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford .................................... 01432 116123 jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) ................................... 0870 1704000    01978 367333 

Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams 

Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam Westlake, 

PCSO Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.  How to get in 

touch:101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  



4 
 

 MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by the 12th of the month: 

 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors 01981 580208 

Garway: Mrs Ruth Maskell 01600 750454  

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge 01981 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com  

or paper notices to: Miss June Griffiths, Hillside, St Weonards 

  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

  

Garway: Mark Hearne 01981 251887

 clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Mark Hearne 01981 251887 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 

 Parish council website www.orcop.wordpress.com  

St Weonards: Mrs Kate Hughes  01981 580498 

 Meadow View, St Weonards HR2 8QS 07967 352903 

 clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 

Llanwarne: Mark Hearne 01981 251887 

 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie  07581 353103 

& Hentland: clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

  

http://www.stw.org.uk/


5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Readers 

I find the programme ‘Saving Lives at Sea’ compulsive viewing on the TV. I am overflowing with admiration for those 

men and women of the RNLI who are prepared to drop what they are doing at a second’s notice, and rush out into 

dangerous conditions to help rescue other people who have got into difficulties. Their courage is amazing: I know it is 

something I couldn’t do. They deserve to feel very proud of themselves. 

The volunteering these men and women do has quite a glamorous side to it - carrying a bleep, having all that special 

gear to struggle into, fast boats, and huge praise and gratitude from those they have rescued. But for many of the 

volunteers who keep our society ticking over from day to day, there is a lot less glamour, a lot less recognition. I am 

thinking about all our local volunteers: members of parish hall committees, parent-teacher associations, parish 

councils, school governors, church councils, churchwardens, ‘spice girls’, volunteers for charity shops and the hospice, 

and people who organise and run day centres and activity groups. 

The list is just about endless - I am sure you can think of many more, perhaps some that you are involved in yourself. 

Hopefully all these people gain from what they do, and feel fulfilled and rewarded: they should do, because it is they 

who really keep our society working; without them, we would each just be living on our own little desert island, losing 

all the links and connections which bind us together into a proper community. 

So - if you are a volunteer yourself, well done, and thank you! And if volunteering is not something which you are able 

to do, don’t forget to give those that do a pat on the back!  

A very happy and healthy New Year to you all. 

Frances 

 

 

  
Revd Frances Phillips 

Associate Priest of the St Weonards Group of churches 
New House 
Garway Hill 

Herefordshire  
HR2 8EZ   

01981 240032   
franjphillips@gmail.com 

 

January Benefice Service 

Our January benefice service is at 10am on Sunday January 2nd via Zoom.  This will be the only service in our 

group of parishes on this day, so that we can all gather together and share each other’s company and fellowship. 

It will be a Communion service.  

If you are not already a member of our Zoom congregation, and would like to be, then please send me an email 

today at franjphillips@gmail.com 

Come and celebrate the New Year! 

Frances 

mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com


6 
 

 

 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

January 4th Carolyn Trew 01600 750227 

 

! ! !  Magazine News ! ! !  

 

Happy Chris tmas to al l  our readers 
and advert isers!  

Subs this month.   

Please pay promptly!  

Beware a new Scam: A phone call is made alleging the caller is from the Crime Prevention section 

of the local police offering burglar alarms.  

They may have your name and sound authentic.  

They are not legitimate! Put the phone down.  

Once they have access to your home, they burgle... 

please alert any older neighbours. 



7 
 

January Service Rota 

 

2 January  10.00 am  Zoom Benefice - Family Communion    

9 January  10.00 am  St Weonards - All Age Service  

 11.00 am  Orcop - Holy Communion  

  

16 January 10.00 am  St Weonards - Family Holy Communion & Baptism   

 10.00 am  Hoarwithy - Holy Communion  

23 January  09.15 am  Hentland - Holy Communion  

 06.30 pm  Tretire – Evening Service  

 

30 January  10.00 am  Zoom Benefice Family Communion 

 

6 Feb  10.30am            Queen’s Jubilee Celebration Service at Llanwarne Church including choir  

  singing ‘Zadok the Priest’.  

 

To join choir, please contact Richard Mynors on 01981 580 208 or fionamynors@btinternet.com  
 
For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the relevant churchwarden or 
Rev Dr Frances Phillips.  
 
If you would like to receive the link to a Zoom service which you have not previously attended, please send 
a brief email to the contact below: 
Holy Communion at 10am on 1st Sunday: franjphillips@gmail.com 
Iona-style service on 2nd Sunday: peter@pember.plus.com 
Evening prayer at 6.30pm on 4th Sunday: elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com 
 

Garway Hill Methodist Chapel 

Sunday 9th January 3pm      Rev Paul Arnold   (Holy Communion) 

Sunday 23rd January 3pm    Mr A Williams 

 

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

  

mailto:fionamynors@btinternet.com
mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com
mailto:elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com


8 
 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
Join us at the Christmas Services at St Weonards in December 

Friday 24th Christmas Eve 4.00pm Crib Service 

11.00pm Midnight Communion.  

 

We are looking forward to welcoming Bishop Richard to celebrate communion for us. The church will be well 
ventilated, and adults are asked to wear masks in line with national guidelines.  

Many thanks to Gillie and her team for making the church look so wonderful for this festival time. Thanks also to Anna 
Williams for the Christmas tree, and we were glad to welcome St Weonards School with Anna to visit the church to 
see the crib and the advent wreath. We are most grateful to Clare Gray for the loan of the beautiful crib figures which 
have been carved by local people during workshops at her home.  

The carol service was well attended, and it was wonderful to have a large choir to lead our singing.  

On 16th January, St Weonards will be hosting the benefice family communion and baptism for Charlotte Nicholls at 
on 10.00am. Come and join us in welcoming her and the Nicholls family into our church community. 

We hope that everyone has an excellent, safe Christmas with family and friends. Richard Mynors 

St Weonards Women’s Fellowship 

We have supported the Jenga charity in Uganda for some ten years and have helped several girls complete their 
education. At present we are supporting Amina and Miria and it was lovely to know that, though the schools have 
been closed, Jenga has used our contribution to feed the families of the girls and have supported teachers to go out 
to the village and help all in need. If anyone in the Group would like to help with the support, please contact Gillie on 
580203. 

  



9 
 

  



10 
 

St Weonards Academy School News 

We hope everyone has had a wonderful Christmas and very best wishes from us all here for the New Year. We are 
excited to see what 2022 will bring for the village and school. 

The children at St Weonards have enjoyed filming their Christmas Nativity to share with parents at home, a wonderful 
Christmas Lunch cooked on site by local chef Emma Roberts and team, Christmas Jumper Day for Save the Children 
and a warm and comfy afternoon on board The Polar Express! (Well not actually on a real train but a magical afternoon 
watching this Christmas classic). 

We also visited St Weonards Church, with thanks to the Mynors family for turning the heating on and enabling the 
children to enjoy music from the organ. We even sang a lovely Christmas carol. The children haven’t had the 
opportunity to visit the church for a while so this was a very welcome visit and fantastic to see our community coming 
together. Maybe next year we can invite the public! With thanks also, to Mrs Gillie Hallewell for our festive treat. 

The PTFA at St Weonards have been working hard with the Christmas Raffle. We are extremely grateful to local 
businesses and residents that supported the school by buying and selling raffle tickets. A fantastic amount was raised 
£473, thank you very much. Plans are in place for a Valentines Bingo at St Weonards Village Hall on Friday 11th 
February. We will share more information in the New Year. 

Now onto 2022 and the opening of Shining Stars Pre-School. We have had a fantastic response to the opening and 
look forward to welcoming our Pre-School children this month. Please do encourage anyone looking for childcare from 
the age of 2 to get in touch and come and visit our wonderful setting. 

Please do get in touch with me, Mrs Anna Williams, Office Administrator, with any queries regarding the school and 
pre-school. Tel: 01981 580352 Email: admin@stweonards.hmfa.org.uk 

 

Garway 
Garway Hill Methodist Chapel 

As with all places of worship, it was another strange year for our Methodist Chapel. We reopened our doors in May 

after many long months of lock down.  Not only was it a shame that we couldn’t hold any services, but it really doesn’t 

do an old building any good when it’s closed up and not in use. It had all started to look very forlorn, a bit like a lot of 

us felt!  Financially as well it has been a struggle. Most churches and chapels rely on the generosity of their 

congregation to finance the general running of the place and to pay their contributions to the Methodist Circuit.  

Without regular services it has been difficult. Sadly, in the effort to save money, we have had to drastically reduce 

grass cutting and put any maintenance on hold, which earlier last year didn’t aid the general look of the property.  

It has not all been doom and gloom though. Much of our chapel yard is quite steep and dangerous to walk on when 

wet, but a little long grass near the entrance attracted the insects and the bees and was pretty to see.  Quite often I 

would visit to find that some kind person had strimmed around a few of the graves to make it safer to walk, and a few 

weeks later another area was cleared.  To conserve funds, we only had the grass professionally cut twice last year 

which was an onerous task for Mark and Scott Preece – the grass being knee high each time!  

We were lucky that for the majority of the services that did take place, it was mild enough to have the door open for 

adequate ventilation, although I think we are all getting used to wrapping up warmly. Regrettably, a few of our 

congregation have been unable to return to services due to health reasons, but we have been able to welcome our 

friends from Ewyas Harold, whose chapel sadly closed its doors in 2019.  We made the decision early on to forego the 

Harvest Festival and Carol Services last year, both meaningful services in our chapel and also very popular with the 

local community. It was a difficult decision but felt that we couldn’t keep everybody safe in such a small space. 

The chapel is now feeling loved again, a good clean and regular services was all that was needed. But we do have some 

changes!  We have a new minister, the Revd Paul Arnold, who joined us in September after we said goodbye to Revd 

Jon Chesworth and his wife Revd Frances Biseker.  We also have new seating. The chapel already had a mixture of 

pews and comfy chairs, and when, following the closure of Ewyas Harold chapel, we were offered a number of chairs 

mailto:admin@stweonards.hmfa.org.uk


11 
 

for free, it seemed the right step to take. The remainder of the pews have been sold (thank you for the purchasers for 

gift aiding) and the money will go towards much needed window repairs.   

I would like to take this opportunity to say thank you for voluntary kindness over the past year.  Thank you to the kind 

person who strims occasionally in the chapel yard (whoever you are). Thank you to Mark and Scott Preece who cut 

the internal hedge of our chapel Yard. Thank you to Harry and David Sayce and family, who not only ‘keep an eye’ on 

the chapel, but annually cut the exterior hedge and last year mowed the roadside grass as well. There is a lot to be 

thankful for. 

Here's hoping for a better year and that we will be able to hold more celebratory services.  The dates of the services 

are always displayed on the notice board or in the Parish News for anyone that is interested. Everyone is welcome to 

join us, but if you would rather just rest your feet when you are out for a walk, there is a comfortable bench at the 

side of the chapel in memory of my Mum, Gwyneth Smith. The view is beautiful.  

Ruth Maskell    

Garway Primary School and Pre-school 

The school and pre-school have been busy places in December! Year 6 wrote some moving poems connected to 

Remembrance which we have permission to publish. All the pupils enjoyed so many wonderful Christmas activities, 

from walks round the village to see the decorated windows, Christmas lunch to carols round the tree and the nativity 

play. Huge thanks are due to Miss Jones and her team for coping with the ever-changing guidance around covid 

while maintaining the seasonal joy for the pupils. We wish all those connected to the school community a happy 

Christmas and special time with their families. Fiona Mynors 



12 
 



13 
 



14 
 

 

 



15 
 

Garway Stitchers  
 

This busy group plan to meet on January 12th and 26th in the morning. Come and see the amazing progress 

and join in as well. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

@GARWAY 
On Friday 21st of January @GARWAY is doing something different.  Instead of a live music event we have a film, “GREED” 
the rock opera. This film began life in 2017 and when it was finished it gathered a number of accolades from several 
different film festivals across Europe and America.  It tells the story of one man who owns a small town and indirectly 
the people who live there and as long as they have their phones, Netflix and takeaways they're happy, until along 
comes somebody who wants to change the situation. 

It was shown to a couple of small tester audiences and then just before it gained general release, lockdown happened. 
Now, we are pleased that @GARWAY has been chosen to host the first post lockdown showing of this film which will 
be followed by a Q&A with the director and some of the cast. A notable first for Garway and because this is a small 
showing admission is just £5. The film will be shown at 8pm with the doors open at 7.30. The soundtrack of the film 
will be available for sale on the night. 

Graham Bevan 

 
 

FLICKS IN THE STICKS GARWAY 

Tuesday January 11th 7.30pm 

BLINDED BY THE LIGHT  

Garway Hall, £5.00. 
 
We thought an out-and-out feelgood film would be just the thing to start 2022 and BLINDED BY THE LIGHT is just that. 
Based on the memoirs of journalist Sarfraz Mansoor, it’s the story of Javed, a young British-Pakistani being brought up 
in Luton in the Thatcherite 80s. He is struggling to fit in at college and to walk the fine line between keeping his 
traditional family happy, (no girls) and carving his own future (girls and the hope of becoming a writer).  His only form 
of escape are the lyrics he writes for his friend’s New Wave Band - until he borrows a cassette (remember those?) full 
of Bruce Springsteen hits and through the music, finds a way to stand up for himself and carve his own way in the 
world. Needless to say, it’s the anthems of the Boss which makes this film such a joy and shows the power of music to 
lift people out of the humdrum and guide their lives. It’s also very, very funny. As usual, we’ll be offering our delicious 
refreshments in the interval. Blinded by the Light is a glorious film; a really good way to begin 2022. If you can, reserve 
a seat by emailing clarea.hollowash@gmail.com.  
You can find more information and a trailer on  www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks 
And coming next month – an edge of your seat crime thriller from Romania – The Whistlers.   
 

You are invited to  

A Big Breakfast Garway Community Centre Sunday 2nd January 2022  

From 10 am-2 pm or when eggs and bacon run out!  

£10.00 Adult (full Garway Experience!) Child under 16 £5.00 Under 5s free  

Please come and join us for a good fry-up (or just muesli if you have indulged enough over Christmas). 

All money raised will be sent to MSF, Afghanistan to help (in a very small way) those poor people in 

desperate need.  

mailto:clarea.hollowash@gmail.com
http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks


16 
 

Garway Heritage Group 

The Garway Heritage Group (GHG) was created to explore the rich and diverse heritage of Garway and the surrounding 
area and to make its work available to others who may share our interests. 

Tuesday, 18th January – 7.30pm, Garway Community Hall 

 

Tim Hoverd 
Tim Hoverd, one of our favourite speakers and Herefordshire County Council's Archaeological Projects Manager, 
reveals the contents of Herefordshire's Viking Hoard – Present-Day Pillaging. The latest on the story of the finding, 
theft and partial recovery of stolen Viking-era artefacts of gold and silver found in Herefordshire. Tim reveals the 
contents of the hoard, its place in history and gives us a glimpse of the complex investigations taking place to recover 
it and punish those responsible for its theft. 
 
Garway Heritage members free – Visitors very welcome at a £5 per person charge 
 
Refreshments will be served and we will be abiding by latest government Covid advice and regulations.  
 
Lockdown – An anthology of newsletters produced by Garway Heritage Group during Covid lockdowns will be 
available for sale at £10 per copy at St Weonards Shop or Broad Oak Garage or contact us at 
www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk GHGmembership@btinternet.com. 

 

Orcop 
 

ORCOP NEWS: JANUARY 2022 

As we write this, arrangements are in hand for the Community Carols and Christmas Day service, both complicated by 
the arrival of Omicron. We are aiming for both to be “super-spreaders”, of comfort and joy, not covid. Current plans 
are for both to go ahead with strict precautions. Otherwise, not a lot to report as Christmas rapidly draws nigh. 

As we near the end of another year, we wish to heartily thank all those who have kept Orcop Church alive in these 
challenging times. To the PCC, priests, cleaners, flower arrangers, readers and all those who have turned up at services 
with words of support and encouragement: THANK YOU!  

We wish all of our readers, their families and friends a Happy and Healthy New Year, in the hope that it will prove to 
be the year in which Covid was brought finally under control.  

 Margaret Fletcher,  Churchwarden 

Orcop Neighbourhood Development Plan – Update December 2021 

After the public consultation period during December/January we will take on board your comments (which need to 
be posted/emailed or put in the collection boxes by 31st January), and prepare another, revised version of the Plan 
for submission to Herefordshire Council.   The Plan then has to go through a number of checks, including an 
independent Examination, before it is approved for adoption.  The final stage is a referendum – a majority of those 
who vote need to agree with the Plan for it to be finalised and come into use.  It will then become the formal starting 
point for decisions on planning applications in the parish, together with the complementary policies in Herefordshire 
Council’s Local Plan.  

For further information please contact Mark Hearne, Orcop Parish Clerk,  tel 01981 251887  
clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 

 

Flowers and Cleaning Rota: 

January 1st and 8th 

Mrs. L. Wilkinson 

http://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/


17 
 

OWLS - We look forward to seeing you all in 2022. 
 
 There will not be a community lunch in January. Jane Rigler.  
 
Many thanks to those who supported the Pudding Tasting Evening in November, to all those who made puddings 
and provided draw prizes £250 was made for Church funds. 
 
On 4th December we held a successful Christmas Bazaar and made £800 for Hall Funds, special thanks to those who 
provided goods and supported the event. Julia Garlick 
 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
 
The second half of November made up for the lack of falling leaves in the first half, and now 
we are just into December, it doesn't seem to make much difference however many leaves 
one rakes up and puts on the compost, the next day there seem to be just as many! Christmas 
preparations of all kinds fill the diary, but on November 28th we were very fortunate to have 
Rev Mark Johnson come to lead an Advent Evening Prayer in Pencoyd church, so that our 
minds could focus for a short while on a less worldly approach to Christmas and sing some 
familiar Advent hymns. 

In our rehearsals with The Singing Tree, the singing group run by Hilary Smallwood to which John and I belong, we 
have been practising some beautiful unusual carols ready for the Village Christmas at Garway Hall. But for the villagers 
of Pencoyd and Tretire, we have more traditional carols in store for the evening of December 19th, when once again 
we will gather around firepits at Pencoyd Manor, thanks to the kind invitation of Tom and Sarah Vaughan. The 
Christmas story will be told, and illustrated by village families, and we can all join in the singing of traditional Christmas 
Carols, and then be refreshed with mulled wine and mince pies. 

On Christmas Day, Rev Brian Phillips, a retired priest from Ross is kindly coming to celebrate Holy Communion at 
Pencoyd at 11.00 am.  

On the evening of Monday 6th Dec, members of the various Benefices in the Ross deanery met in St Mary's Ross to 
hear Bishop Richard talk about the future of our churches. But first, he got us into groups, all looking at some questions 
on our feelings about our churches' future, rather similar to those we looked at with the Rural Dean back in October. 
Not surprisingly, our thoughts had not changed a great deal in that time! We had some trouble finding things that we 
had felt encouraged about over the last year or so, but a number of people did express encouragement at the increased 
numbers of people attending the Zoom services, especially people who were not regular church goers, and also those 
unable to leave home because of poor health or frailty. 

The two most common anxieties expressed by people about the long term future of our churches were firstly, the 
large proportion of church members, and PCC members who were in their 70's and 80's  and the lack of younger and 
fitter people to help maintain the church buildings and assist in the running of church life. Secondly, the lack of money 
now being raised in parishes, making it more difficult to find sufficient funds to pay the parish share to the diocese.  This 
is a fund to which all parishes need to contribute, as it is what the diocese uses to pay our clergy’s salaries. 

Sadly, those of us near the back of the church found it really difficult to hear what the bishop was saying, but we had 
the sense that he was listening to people's concerns, and would be looking for ways in which the diocese could help, 
especially with the small rural parishes such as ours. 

We are so pleased to hear that Linda Miles has returned home from hospital after her surgery and is being cared for 
by her sons. She wishes to thank all those who have kindly sent messages to her and prayed for her during her illness 
and hospital stay, and asks for you to continue to do so while she moves into the next stage of recovery, staying with 
her son, Mark. It was good that she was able to join in the Zoom service this month. 

Sadly, the news of Llewellyn Davies is not so good as he has to return for further surgery. We are so sorry that you 
have had such a rough time Llewellyn, and I am sure that there are many villagers who will be wishing you well and 
hoping that this further surgery is a success.  



18 
 

Hopefully, you will receive your copy of this magazine in time for me to wish you all a very joyous Christmas, and health 
and happiness in the New Year. May I also remind you that your Magazine distributor will be calling before long, to 
collect your subscription for 2022's Parish News!  Meg Oubridge 

 

Hoarwithy 

At LAST! It has taken a while, but we have now purchased Cedar Rise, The Bungalow next to the church. Now the hard 

work begins to create disabled access to the church which will enable more people to enjoy the church. We will also 

be looking at obtaining grants for work on the church to make it the Community Hub which the village needs. We very 

much appreciate your prayers.  Peter and Jeff 

 

Book Review 

The Tent, The Bucket and Me, by Emma Kennedy 

If you want to blow away the post-Christmas blues, look no further than this book. Billed as “My family’s disastrous 
attempts to go camping in the 70s”, I had expected a mildly amusing blow-by-blow account of rain, wind, storms and 
flood, but was delighted to find so much more. Not only is this book very funny indeed, but it is fluently written with 
delightful observations about human nature dropped casually in here and there. Emma is about 3, only child of Tony 
and Brenda, when the saga begins.  

This book also appealed to me because, as a child, my own family used to set off for 3 weeks’ camping in Europe every 
summer. My friends envied me; but little did they know that my poor parents were on the verge of divorce by the time 
we reached the corner of our street, and the whole jamboree was a nightmare. My mother used to fill the boot with 
sanitary towels, convinced that no such artefacts of civilization would be found across the water. In consequence 
everything else needed to be stashed on the roof in my father’s home-made, black-painted wooden roof box – dubbed 
the Coffin by us children – which, having no compartments, always finished up as a casserole of knives, forks, pants, 
socks, salt and pepper, flannels, combs, toilet rolls (so many!) – in short, all the requisites for a family of five to live for 
3 weeks - but never, never the tent pegs which eluded capture at every stop. What fun! – please note a certain irony 
here.  

As well as hilarious anecdotes coming thick and fast, there are delightful descriptions of father Tony’s large, close-knit 
Welsh family. Grandma (Mam) was of particular interest to me as she grabbed a loaf of bread and “shoved it under 
her armpit” – just as my own Grandma used to do when slicing. I used to watch, utterly entranced. I had thought I had 
a monopoly on grandmothers who risked slivers of voluminous embonpoint in the sandwiches, but apparently not.  

And cockles being served in pint mugs took me back to cycling to the cockle sheds at Leigh-on-Sea – those were the 
days when you could be let loose to cycle miles when you were small. 

I will treat you to a few gems from this book: 

Little Emma is about to take her turn on the bucket, Mam, Mother and Father having previously availed themselves of 
it in turn, according to the family pecking order. “My 3 year old’s body was smaller than the bucket’s circumference 
and the next thing I knew, I was concertinaed, knees thrown up against my chest and I was sinking, slowly, towards 
two generations of excretions.” It does not end well. There is quite a lot in this book about encounters with primitive 
sanitary facilities – even though this is Wales and not France, to which country we all know that civilized sanitation 
arrived somewhat late. It even mentions the loos in a second-hand bookshop in Ross-on-Wye. 

“For my mother, going on holiday was a travel round the great bowls of Britain. It was a mystery that such a tiny 
woman could generate such massive amounts of urine…” 

And she has an acute eye for marital interactions. Watching her father trying to mend a broken-down wreck of a car 
enroute to Wales and blustering loudly [“Brenda, I can do this. Let me get on with it”], she carefully watches her 
mother: “Even though my experience of the mystery of mothers was a short one, something primeval told me that a 
mother who’s gone silent is as dangerous as a coiled snake.” 

This book will make you smile – and no doubt bring back memories for many, as it did for me – although our escapades 
were in the 50s. Definitely worth a read. Hilary Smallwood 



19 
 

 

Wildlife in our Garden 

Now the feeding station is buzzing again (or should I say fluttering?) since we’ve had a few cold nights 

and that cold north wind started blowing in late November.  Every day about four pairs of blue tits 

and a pair of great tits visit the nut and seed feeders, and four pairs of chaffinches are always hopping 

around the low wall. One of them may be “Scruff”, but we’re not quite sure because he is now so 

nearly normal in appearance. The resident robin has become less vigilant about chasing them off, but 

sometimes a family of assertive house sparrows push their way into the party. Occasional visitors are a male greater 

spotted woodpecker on the nuts, and a pair of gold finches on the seeds. Dunnocks seem to be keeping out of the 

way, hiding away under the hedge. Sometimes we see a wren fluttering around the flowerpots below the wall. Most 

days a pair of jays come and pick at whatever they can find. Getting nuts out of the feeder is difficult for them because 

it is a sprung one that closes when the weight of a squirrel is on it, but the jays are a bit lighter and can just get their 

bills into the narrow crack left when they perch there. 

There are three squirrels, two healthy ones with bushy tails and the one we now call Scratty.  I 

wrote about him or her last month, with no hair on the tail and an apparently damaged hind 

leg. Some short hair has now grown on its tail, and it runs more confidently, but still not as a 

squirrel should.  It seems to have paralysed tail muscles, whether due to damage to the nerves 

or direct to the muscle I cannot tell. I suspect its tail, and perhaps pelvis, was run over by a car 

though I’m not sure why that would make the fur drop off. Anyway, the result is that it cannot lift its tail up over its 

back, but drags it behind. It seems to be able to climb, at least up the lower part of the trunk of a birch tree, but I 

suspect, with such a flaccid tail, it would have very poor balance and steering when running along a narrow branch or 

jumping from branch to branch. We wonder whether it spends its nights on the ground instead of up in a tree.  It 

gathers seeds fallen onto the ground from our seed feeder and even chases other squirrels away from this prime 

position. 

I did not mention the male pheasant, now known as Percy, who has started appearing most 

days to see what seeds are left.  We think he is the same one who came last winter; only, 

instead of standing up to the squirrels, he allows them to chase him off.  He is still quite 

tolerant of our presence however.  Pheasants of course, are bred to be shot.  As Simon 

Barnes observes in his delightfully entertaining book, A Bad Birdwatcher’s Companion, 

“Never can a creature have survived so well because of its ability to die.”  If you’re still 

looking for a (late) Christmas present for someone, this book or his other, How to be a Bad Birdwatcher, I would 

thoroughly recommend.  John Oubridge 

Garden Notes 
 

We have been very fortunate in this household and have somehow managed to stay fit and well and, so far, have not 
had to self-isolate due to Covid.  The only things that have gone into isolation here are two new box balls that my 
husband bought me as an early Christmas present.  I love topiary in all its forms and our many box balls are my pride 
and joy. The new plants are isolating in our small back garden because, whisper it, we have just discovered the dreaded 
box blight in some of the established plants. 

When I moved here over eleven years ago, the only plants that moved with me were my 
collection of topiary balls.  They were very small then, but now that they are fourteen 
years old, they are an important and distinctive feature of the garden, especially in winter. 
It was heartbreaking to discover the sudden loss of leaves and the bare stems just a few 
weeks ago.    They were all grown from tiny cuttings bought for a pound or two from Lidl 
and B&Q.   We have twenty of varying sizes, the largest now 750mm in diameter.   I lost 
an old hedge to blight around ten years ago but fortunately all the box balls remained 
healthy until this recent outbreak. 

The RHS website has lots of useful information, some of it encouraging, some not. On a positive note, roots are 
unaffected by blight but if you cut a box ball down to a stump, you ain’t got a ball no more!  Discouragingly, the spores 
stay viable for six years and it strikes me that it is just about impossible to make sure all the diseased leaves have been 



20 
 

gathered up and then burned or binned.  Equally discouraging is that the blight is bound to have progressed farther 
than is obvious, so we must cut out far more than just the visibly infected stems.  Whatever we do, the result will be 
some very strange shapes and a few stumps.  

It may be that I have been asking for trouble by planting some of them in locations where they stay damp too long 
after rain; I may have planted my summer flowers too close and prevented air circulating around them; and they may 
have been trimmed too late in the year. The advice is to trim them just once a year early in the season – on a dry day 
and definitely not when they are damp from rain - so that new growth has time to harden and become less vulnerable 
to fungal infection.  I don’t like using chemicals in the garden, but spraying them with fungicide before and after 
trimming helps too and disinfecting tools between trimming each plant, something I know we forget to do. Feeding in 
spring with a general fertiliser such as blood, fish and bone or with a box feed will help, but avoid too much nitrogen 
which will result in excessively lush growth ideal for fungal development. 

Every time I look at the box balls I get upset all over again but I do know that I can’t ‘bury my head in the sand and 
hope it goes away’ and that I need to act fast if I don’t want to lose the lot.  If they fail to recover, I will look at 
alternatives such as yew, pittosporum or euonymus. 

On a more positive note I have been buying more ferns, such undemanding plants which add 
interesting leaf shapes, texture and green foliage to the garden.  Ferns love this garden and they 
suit its many shady corners.  They just need a bit of a tidy up in early spring and look great 
surrounded by the primroses, Welsh poppies and forget-me-nots that I allow to self-seed in 
between.  It may be that as the trees and shrubs grow larger and create more and more shade, I 
will have to let the box balls go and replace them with ferns.  Julie Davies 

 
LOGS FOR SALE 

 
Please be in touch if you would like a mixed trailer load or smaller quantities of seasoned ash or cherry. 

Margaret and Nick Oke 07753348533 
 

Reversing Rage 

I have come to the conclusion that a necessary life skill of living in the country with narrow lanes, 

is being able to reverse a car efficiently. Not only this, but knowing where the nearest gateways 

are is so helpful, and how to avoid driving backwards into a ditch is even better! While I am happy 

to reverse when a large farm vehicle looms large, I get quite irritated, actually quite cross, when 

a car which has just passed a gateway refuses to back, forcing me to reverse a long way. Perhaps this is a feature of 

increasing ‘maturity’! Turning to look backwards is no longer an option, but I have really perfected the ‘backing using 

the one wing mirror’ method. That is in an automatic small car. I hate doing it in the bigger ancient 4 x 4 that we need 

for my husband to take his large double bass to rehearsals! I find it all too easy in this to find a ditch, particularly if 

backing downhill. Going daily from St Weonards to Garway School to collect a grandchild, I used to meet a surprising 

number of people who simply seemed unable to reverse. It was easier to reverse, even if irritating. On one occasion 

an even more ‘mature’ person than me got stuck and I offered to drive her car off the verge and she was so grateful. I 

suggested that she might be better to go via Broad Oak and she agreed.  

Of course, one cure for needing to back is when the local road has so many potholes, no one risks driving up it. This is 

a win-win situation...or perhaps not?!   Fiona Mynors 

 

 



21 
 

Chuckle Corner 
Extract from a cookery book from a Wiltshire village cookbook of 1980 with recipes to raise funds for church 

restoration. 

Vicarage Cold Pot 

Take one vicar (not too stale) 

Mix with one wife, marinaded in paint and wallpaper. 

Season with two sons, to add spice and variety. 

Stir together and place in one large, draughty vicarage with a sprinkling of mice (church type) 

and a teaspoonful of friendly ghosts. 

Cook for any length of time and enjoy the result throughout the year. 

 

Notice on the wall of a public lavatory in Petworth. 

Gentlemen. Slippery when wet. 

 

From the ‘Chichester Observer’ court round up: Michael M was given a two week prison sentence ...after admitting 
breaching a criminal behaviour order by sitting within two metres of a fire exit in Bognor Regis. 

Mr C. Glue 67 is fined for ‘abusive words’, (just sticking to his story perhaps?) 

Is Hell Exothermic or Endothermic? (Thanks to Les Phillips for this) 

The following is an actual question given on a University of Washington chemistry mid-term: 

"Is Hell exothermic (gives off heat) or endothermic (absorbs heat)? Support your answer with a proof." 

Most of the students wrote proofs of their beliefs using Boyle’s Law (gas cools off when it expands and heats up 
when it is compressed) or some variant.  One student, however, wrote the following: 

First, we need to know how the mass of Hell is changing in time.  So, we need to know the rate that souls are moving 
into Hell and the rate they are leaving.  I think that we can safely assume that once a soul gets to Hell, it will not 
leave.  Therefore, no souls are leaving. As for how many souls are entering Hell, let’s look at the different religions 
that exist in the world today.  Some of these religions state that if you are not a member of their religion, you will go 
to Hell. Since there are more than one of these religions and since people do not belong to more than one religion, 
we can project that all people and all souls go to Hell. With birth and death rates as they are, we can expect the 
number of souls in Hell to increase exponentially.  Now, we look at the rate of change of the volume in Hell because 
Boyle’s Law states that in order for the temperature and pressure in Hell to stay the same, the volume of Hell has to 
expand as souls are added.  This gives two possibilities. 

1)  If Hell is expanding at a slower rate than the rate at which souls enter Hell, then the temperature and pressure in 
Hell will increase until all Hell breaks loose. 

2)  Of course, if Hell is expanding at a rate faster than the increase of souls in Hell, then the temperature and 
pressure will drop until Hell freezes over. 

So, which is it?  If we accept the postulate given to me by Ms. Therese Banyan during my Freshman year that "It will 
be a cold night in Hell before I sleep with you," and take into account the fact that I still have not succeeded in 
having sexual relations with her, then (2) cannot be true, and thus I am sure that Hell is exothermic. 

This student got the only A. 



22 
 

 

At a recent performance of the Messiah in the cathedral, the new Dean Sarah Brown commented that the words and 
tunes from the oratorio were so well-known, even if people did not know of the bible context. In her previous work, 
she read the relevant sections from Isaiah to a youth group. They were not impressed. As one lad put it, ‘Not very 
original is it? It’s all taken from Handel.’  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 1 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 25  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

MARTIN HONEYMAN 

DECORATIONS 
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK 

UNDERTAKEN 

No job to big or small 
I use a dustless sanding machine  

Phone: 01981 240863 

Mobile: 07734 380128 

Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Funeral Directors 

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the  

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping  

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones. 
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours) 

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH 

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk


Page 2 

 
 

HUGE selection of 
carpets, vinyl, laminate 

and natural flooring. 
Expert fitting service with 

guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com


Page 3 

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY 

AT COMPETITIVE PRICES 

● WINDOWS ● DOORS ● 

● CONSERVATORIES ● 

● STAIRCASES ● KITCHENS ● UPVC ● 

Fitting Service Available 

Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied 

Tel: 01981 241071 

www.advancejoinery.co.uk 

BRIAN COLWELL 
PAINTER and DECORATOR 

 
INTERIOR and EXTERIOR 

including water repellent wall coatings 

 

Tel: 01989 567082 

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600 
480001 

or 

07778 
168926 

    203175 

http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 4 

frball 
INSURANCE LTD 

Agricultural Insurance 
—————————————————— 

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE 
 

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few 
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel  
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent 

brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years – meaning 
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging  

agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of  
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.  

Pick up the phone and give us a call today. 
 

T: 01873 857533  E: neil@frball.com  W: www.frball.com 

mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/


Page 5 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 01981 570565 

We have moved most of our clients over to cloud accounting systems,  

due to Making Tax Digital for VAT, including Bridging Software solutions. 

However, this will soon be critical, due to the need for quarterly reporting 

from April 2023, for self - employed businesses and  

property landlords, where the annual income is over £10 000.  

For further information, please check out our website and  

view all the services we provide, including our free App.  

Otherwise, just call us for all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 
01989 770057 

07515 878749 
ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk


Page 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t forget to  
visit us on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/


Page 7 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services 

for all your plumbing and heating needs 
 

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing, 

including AGA / Rayburn. 

To under floor heating, a complete bathroom 

refit or simply that annoying dripping tap. 

 

 

Contact ADRIAN PARR 

 
07866 631841  or 01989 730362 

parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

Yew Tree Farm,  
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the Guernsey cows  
of Garway Common 

 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.intisol.co.uk/


Page 8 

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

TONY WEBB SERVICES 
SKENFRITH 01600 750224 

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver 

Specialising in groundwork for 

 

 * Extensions 

 * Drainage 

 * Landscaping 

 * Horse Arenas etc  

 

 

 * Dumper available 

 * Public Liability Insurance 

 * Precision measurement 

    with laser level 

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -  
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

Computer Solutions 
Any computer or internet  
problem quickly solved 

Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s 

No call out fee 
No fix – no fee 

Free friendly advice 
Call Ravi 

01981 580042 
07969 134226 

FIONA FURNISHINGS  

For curtains, blinds, cushions etc 

Please contact 

Fiona Witcher 
01981 242040 / 07811 396258 

fionawitcher@gmail.com 

mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com


Page 10 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 241614  

or email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Also 
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND  

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER, 
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER 

Tel: 01981 510104 
David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A 

Mobile: 07968 093898 
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP 

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES 
For a professional service  

in all aspects of Tree care 

Including: Pruning,  

Felling, Planting,  

Supplying  

Trees & Shrubs,  

Hedge Maintenance 

GARY  
THE  

GARDENER 

Garden maintenance and 
hedge cutting service  

"get your garden tidy  
and ready for winter  

and beyond" 

Contact Gary on  

01989 730934 
07934 814830  

Looking for a particular  
service or advertiser? 

Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 25  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com
mailto:Townandcountryplastering@gmail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad


Page 11 

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 251116 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad
http://www.wcon.co.uk/


Page 12 

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

 Domestic / Commercial 
 School Grounds 

 Sportsgrounds 
 Spiked Aeration 

 Scarification 
 Top Dressing 
 Overseeding 
 Renovations 

 Mowing 

shirelawns@outlook.com  /  @shirelawns  /  07714 353196  /  01981 570371 

 Tailored Lawn Care  
 Treatment Plans 
 Granular Fertiliser Feeds 
 Weed Control using  

Selective Herbicides 
 Seaweed Feeds 
 Pest Control 
 Moss Control 
 Core Aeration 

We are a local  

independent family business  

with over 30 years experience  

and look forward to working with you. 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/


Page 13 

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

GARWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details and to book Centre  

contact Hilary or Austen Keenan  

01600 750243 
Check your booking  www.garway.org.uk 

Multifunctional Health/Therapy 

Room available to hire by  

insured Professional  

Complementary Therapists: 

Rates to hire from £5 to £7 per hour  

Room equipped with:- 

Fully electric therapy couch - saddle stool 

consultation table -  chairs - couch roll  

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07816 026139 

http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
http://www.garway.org.uk
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad


Page 14 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction  

sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk 

mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk


Page 15 

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com


Page 16 

COLIN  

BEAUMONT-RUSSELL  

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE 

ROOFING,  

STONE OR BRICKWORK,  

PLASTERING,  

CARPENTRY 

30 YEARS TRADING 

01981 240658 

077104 73047 

c.beaumontrussell 

@googlemail.com 

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

juliet@julietablett.co.uk 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

Looking for a particular  
service or advertiser? 

See our  
Advertisers Index  on page 25  

and  
Services Index  on page 28 

mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:juliet@julietablett.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com


Page 17 

 

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

Maths Tutoring 
From Key Stage 3 to A level 

 

Bill McGinley 
The Turning, Garway 

 

01600 750281 
bill@umiskin.co.uk 

 

(during COVID restrictions lessons will be online) 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 18 

Josephine Robey Therapies 

 

BODY MASSAGE 

MANUAL LYMPHATIC DRAINAGE 

INDIAN HEAD MASSAGE 

HOPI EAR CANDLING 

ONCOLOGY MASSAGE 

07807 820332 
ABBEY DORE, HEREFORD 

 
REPAIR ~ RENEW ~ REVIVE 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

 
Family and personal support 
Patient - Sensitive – Friendly 

If you need to  

work through an issue  

that is worrying you  

please call: 

07973 332990 or 

(01981) 570763 

www.carlgriffithssupport.org or 

email:carl.griff071@gmail.com 

f  JOSEPHINEROBEYTHERAPIES 

http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com
https://www.facebook.com/josephinerobeytherapies


Page 19 

National Association of  

Chimney Sweeps. 

Fully insured,   

Certificates issued. 

For a clean friendly sweep 

please call Jon Winder 

01600 718669  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 

Complete back office support  
for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

These ads reach  

over 480  

households  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To tell them  

about your  

services, see  

page 27 

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com


Page 20 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

FEET FIRST 
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET 

Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP 
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT 

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails 
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels 

General and Diabetic foot care 
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home 

Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421 
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com 

http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/
mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/


Page 21 

Golden Valley Construction 
Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire  

  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier/ broker of waste 
 

Drainage - Driveways – Surfacing – Concreting – Demolition – 

Sewers Trenching – Ponds & Lakes – Kerbing - Fencing 

  
Office: (01981)240 342 

Mobile: Chris Hales 07831 126 645  
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 

www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk


Page 22 

 

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming  
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

We are an independent family dental practice offering  
general dental care at very affordable prices. 

 
Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 
Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 
 

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments. 
Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

 

  

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Magazine
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad


Page 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

 

Hedge cutting  

Tractor mounted  
6.5m reach 

Garway and  
surrounding  

areas 

Contact Rob Evans 

01981 580152 
07890233709 

 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Ad%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Mag
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/


Page 24 

 

Freshly laid 
and free range 

Local delivery 
call 

07932 
068363 

email: leabrinkquails@protonmail.com 

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Breath Health Well-being 

Yoga 

www.yogaskies.co.uk  

The Alexander Technique  

www.beinginmovement.co.uk  

Local Group classes 

Individual lessons 

with  
Mike Young  

info@yogaskies.co.uk  

07913 864744 

 YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford f 

WOULD YOU LIKE TO  

ADVERTISE IN THIS SPACE? 

If so, email Mark on  
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

FREE design service 

for more details and rates  

see page 27 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

mailto:leabrinkquails@protonmail.com
http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:imfo@frameworks.pictures
http://www.yogaskies.co.uk
http://www.beinginmovement.co.uk
mailto:info@yogaskies.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
https://www.facebook.com/YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20magazine%20ad%20
http://www.ovenwizards.com


Page 25 

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .................... 2 

Advance Joinery .................................... 3 

Aquassist ............................................... 6 

Beyond the Clouds .............................. 18 

Bill McGinley (Maths Tutoring) ............. 17 

Brian Colwell .......................................... 3 

Broad Oak Garage ................................ 8 

Catherine King ....................................... 5 

Certainlywood ...................................... 20 

Cherished Funerals ............................. 23 

Chips Away .......................................... 20 

Chris Strange  

   (Building & Carpentry) ...................... 12 

Coley's ................................................. 15 

Colin  

   (Garden Maintenance services) .......... 9 

Colin Beaumont-Russell  

   (Builder - Maintenance) .................... 16 

Computer Solutions ............................... 9 

Creative Kinesiology .............................. 5 

D Tugwell Tree Services...................... 10 

Deborah Cronshaw .............................. 11 

Dennis Walker & Son 

   (Tree Services) ................................. 13 

Ethan Mitchell Tech Support .................. 5 

F R Ball Insurance ................................. 4 

FarmFlock ............................................ 13 

Feet First ............................................. 20 

Fiona Furnishings .................................. 9 

Frameworks ......................................... 24 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ................. 3 

Garway Community Centre ................. 13 

Garway Pre-school ................................4 

Gary the Gardener ...............................10 

Geolec Electrician Services ...................3 

Gerald Benjamin 

  (Electrical Services) ...........................16 

Gleam Clean ........................................18 

Golden Valley Construction .................21 

Golden Valley Funeral Services .............1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ...............17 

Greenleaf Architecture .........................23 

Hereford Coatings ................................15 

Hillman's Florist ....................................16 

Hollow Ash ...........................................19 

Home Choice Flooring ...........................2 

Inti Electrical Solutions ...........................7 

Iyengar Yoga .......................................14 

J P Mower Services .............................17 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) .............17 

Jo Song APNT  

  (Therapeutic Massage) ......................13 

Jon Winder (Chimney Sweep) .............19 

Josephine Robey Therapies  ...............18 

Julie Ablett Homeopathy ......................16 

Kelsmor Dairy ........................................7 

Lanyon Bowdler Solicitors ......................5 

Leabrink Quails ....................................24 

Llama Trekking ......................................1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ...........17 

Mark Serle (Tools) ...............................17 

Martin Honeyman Decorations ..............1 

N R Evans & Co .....................................5 

(Continued on page 26) 



Page 26 

Advertisers index (continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

THESE ADS GO OUT TO 

480 
HOUSEHOLDS IN THE  

SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE  

PARISHES OF  

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, Pencoyd,  

Tretire, Michaelchurch, Hentland & Hoarwithy.  

They are  also published on the parish web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

If you’d like to reach them too  

email Mark at  

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ................. 10 

Oldfield Forge ........................................ 3 

Orcop Parish Hall ................................ 10 

Oven Wizards ...................................... 24 

Owl Good Neighbour ........................... 21 

P G M & Son ....................................... 11 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services ........ 7 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ................. 14 

Pengethley Farm Shop ........................ 12 

Physio and Health Matters .................. 22 

Rob Evans (Hedge cutting) ................. 23 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ............. 19 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) .................. 19 

Shire Lawns......................................... 12 

Snooky the Sweep ............................... 14 

South Herefordshire Dowsers ................ 1 

St Weonards Village Hall ....................... 2 

Stephen Williams ................................... 1 

Tony Webb Services .............................. 9 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ............ 1 

Wellington Consulting .......................... 11 

Williams Dental Care ........................... 22 

Woodcut Tree Surgery ......................... 14 

Wormelow Filling Station ....................... 8 

Wye Electrical Services ......................... 5 

Wye Valley Group .................................. 6 

Yogaskies ............................................ 24 

 

for Advertisers Services index see .... p28 

(Continued from page 25) 

http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 27 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith,  
but cannot be held responsible or liable  

for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication  

are covered by Copyright. The copying of any of  
these adverts without the permission  

of the advertiser or the  
Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

.Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year 
and support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design 
service available. For further information email Mark at: 

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 28 

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Advertisers name index see p25 

 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ............................. 3,7 

Architectural services............. 23 

Blacksmith ............................... 3 

Bookkeeping & accountants 

 ...................................... 5,11,19 

Builders & decorators . 1,3,12,16 

Car sales and repairs ......... 8,20 

Carpentry .................. 3,12,14,16 

Coatings ................................ 15 

Computing ............................ 5,9 

Counselling ....................... 18,21 

Dentist ................................... 22 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ................... 3,5,7,16 

Farm shop ............................. 12 

Firewood ............................. 1,20 

Fitness ................................... 14 

Flooring .................................... 2 

Florist ..................................... 16 

Foot care .......................... 11,20 

Fruit juice ............................... 19 

Funeral services ................. 1,23 

Garages ................................... 8 

Gardening ........................... 9,10 

Groundwork  .................. 9,15,21 

Health .......... 1,5,13,16,18,19,22 

Hedge cutting ................... 13,23 

Ice Cream & Milk  .................... 7 

Insurance services ................... 4 

Kindling .................................. 19 

Lawn Care ............................. 12 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Legal Services ......................... 5 

Machinery services ............. 2,17 

Maths tutoring ........................ 17 

Oven cleaning ........................ 24 

Owl Community Support ........ 21 

Pest Control services ............. 11 

Picture Framing ..................... 24 

Piano lessons ........................ 17 

Pre-school/Toddler .................. 4 

Quails eggs ............................ 24 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 13  

Singing lessons................... 5,17 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 19 

Soft furnishings ........................ 9 

Sweeps ............................. 14,19 

Tools ...................................... 17 

Tree services ....... 1,10,13,14,17 

Window cleaning.................... 18 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 2,10,13 

Yoga ................................. 14,25 


	Onscreen magazine January 2022.pdf
	Magazine Ads 22-01.pdf

